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cotton also, then Eastern and other States will get advantage of this scheme. In this way, there are two. aspects of the issue. The Pandey Committee has gone into it. This issue also came up before the House and at that time, I talked to the Minister, Mr. M. Arunachalam. He said, we have accepted the Pandey Committee's Report in principle and we are implementing it. Now, Sir, he has said, "We have accepted it in principle and we will implement it."
I would like to know which is correct—the present continuous tense or the future tense.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are going to have a class in grammar.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: What is the time-frame for implementing it?
I would like to know this from the hon/ Minister. Otherwise tis issue will go on affecting the relations of the States and they will go on quarrelling. Settle the issue, accept it and then implement it.

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, the bridge between the present and the future lies m modalities and time.

SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTIRAM:
PATEL: Sir, the Pande Committee itself has said that if the scheme is discontinued, then the transport cost will increase by 21 per cent. That was in 1980. Now if the scheme is abolished, the transport cost will be much more, and a State like Gujarat which has a number of small industries baaed on pig iron wiH suffer a lot. Gujarat is producing gas and petroleum, but we are not getting it at a concessional rate. In these circumstances. I would like to know whether the Minister will give up the scheme or not.

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, if I had not been able to explain my position till now, it will not help me to explain the position further.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA; Mr.
Chairman,   Sir, as has been     stated,

there are two sides of the problem and the Government has accepted in principle to do away with th* scheme. If this is the decision, let the Government think of some alternative programme by which those States which are now getting the benefit and which will be the losers as a result of the discontinuance of the scheme, could be compensated by the Government.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Either compensate this or compensate that

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, I cannot think of any scheme which would compensate the States. If the scheme goes, then what is operating in respect of other commodities will also operate in respect of iron and steel.
The freight charges will be there as in the normal case. I do not think one could allow another scheme to replace the present scheme in such a manner that either State is compensated. That would be a very difficult proposition.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

CACP suggestion on the determination of milk prices

•122. SHRI LAL K. ADVANI:
SHRI ATAL BIHARI

VAJPAYEE:!

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Commission for Agricultural    Costs and Prices was
asked to suggest certain guidelines for the deter nination of milk prices;
and

(b) if so, what are the suggestions received and what i8 Government's reaction in regard thereto?

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Atal
Bihari Vajpayee.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND COOPERATION (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The Commission has informed that the matter is receiving their attention and that their recommendation in this regard will be submitted in due course.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, the Government has asked the commission to suggest certain guidelines. But how can the commission discharge its responsibility unless the Government tells the commission that the milk which is supplied to consumers from public agencies like the Delhi Milk Scheme is made of powder milk and does not contain even a tola of fresh milk?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
Sir, I think the hon. Member is wrongly briefed by somebody. I know who has briefed him. But it is a wrong brief that he has taken in his hands.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir,- is this insinuation to go on record? This is an insinuation on the hon. Member.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kulkarni,
I am going to give you a supplementary. You can put this also in your supplementary.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
Sir, in the metroloplitan city of Delhi, there are two dairies and in both the dairies we are receiving fresh milk from Haryana, Punjab and Rajasthan. And it comes from Gujarat also. It is not, as he said, made from powder.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Formerly the proportion of fresh milk and powder milk used to be 50-:50. May I know what is the pro-
pprtian now?

"SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
It is wrong to say like that. It is not 50:50.

MR. CHAIRMAN:    What is it?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA;
Sir, this question relates to the prices of milk. I require separate notice for his question so that I can get the details.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Minister wants details.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
May I put another supplementary?

MR. CHAIRMAN:   All right.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Since you allowed my supplementary, I thought it was in order.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
How can the Commission recommend prices unless it knows what quality of milk is being supplied to the consumers?

SHRIMATI , RENUKA CHOW-
DHURY: It is a very pertinent question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are strongly reinforced by the honourable l»dy
Member.

SHRI G. S. DHILLON: I quite appreciate the question and his concern. But the question is about our reference to the Commission. We have not asked the Commission that they should also considere the powder aspect of it. We have asked them about fresh milk and what the guidelines should be to remove the disparities in prices. Mr. Vajpayee, if there is any doubt and suspicion about mixing powder, that is outside the Commission. We have not referred that to the Commission at all. If you put a separate question, we will certainly reply to It.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
That question also should be referred to the Commission.

SHRI G. S. DHILLON: No, no I think we can satisfy hirn without the
    Commission.
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: j Sir, the question asked here is whether the Commission for Agricultural Costs and Prices was asked to go into the prices. Perhaps the senior Minister must be aware, the present condition, whether in Maharashtra or in Guj-
aart, is over-production of milk. We cannot deal with that milk. We cannot distribute it in Maharashtra. Milk is being produced in abundance. We wanted to distribute it to West Bengal. W« axe sending it to West Bengal.    It ^s an operation flood but the

Chairman and his organisation are-
objecting.    What is the use of fixing
prices? •   We .already have  over-production..     The basic' difficulty in this
is this.   Perhaps-Mr. Vajpayee   'Was
correct. What he was saying was the prices have been kept low because the operation flood imports.
They want to dispose of 35,000 tonnes of SSP and 10,000 tonnes of butter.
It is damaging the interests of    the
Indian farmer, the cooperatives, who are really doing a job which should be commended by the Government.
Therefore, I want to know from the honourable Minister I know Mr.
Makwana, he has' a set of views on operatibn flood, I do not want to know from him, I have equal bouts from him, I want to know from the senior Minister whether he will apply his fresh mind and consider objectively why Maharashtra milk which is in over-production is being barred from being sent to West Bengal and other States by the Operation
Flood and    the Dairy    Development
Authority. Is it a fact and how would you help Maharashtra?

SHRI G. S. DHILLON: I am not aware of the set of views, as the honourable Member has just mentioned, but I can assure him we are very satisfactorily dealing with the surplus milk. And, as far as the imports are concerned—I' am sorry, Mr.
Vajpayee has just left—they are gradually coming down. In 1970-71, it was 15.4—I mean the percentage—
and, in 1980-81, it has come down to
10.2 and, in 1984-85, it has come down
to 10.1, and, Sir, this year., it is........................

MR. CHAIRMAN: Percentage of what?

SHRI G. S. DHILLON: Of imports .

SHRI AG. KULKARNI: The percentage figure may be coming down.
But it does not mean that you are importing less quantity. Do you want to say that you, are importing less quantity?     (Interruptions).
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SHRI G. S. DHILLON: We are bringing it down so that our own milk production can increase. It has now come' down to 6.5 Mr. Kulkarni, after a decade and a half, you have lost your feel and I also.,U^ive lost my   feel., (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, please address the Chair. Do not address Mr. Kulkarni.

-SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, I would request you to help us. Production in India has increased. He is mentioning the percentage figures.
The. percentage is coming down. But my basic question, Mr. Minister is this: Would you address a letter to the Maharashtra Government?

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, not relevant.
Yes. Mr. Jadhav.

SHRI VITHALRAO. MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: Mr. ..Chairman, Sir, as Mr. Kulkarni has said--.

MR. CHAIRMAN: if you repeat the same thing, I will not allow    it.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: No, Sir. You please listen to me. The "Operation Flood"
Scheme has become successful in Maharashtra and Gujarat. I would now like to ask the Minister: Is it not a fact that India is having the largest animal wealth in the world?

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, it is disallowed .

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: Sir, I am coming to the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You cannot come to the question half-an-hour later.    Yes, Mr. Sharad Yadav.


MR. CHAIRMAN: No, No. You see, it is an' inflexible rule that tbe supplementaries must follow the main question. You cannot put any question you like. If you want to put another question, you may give separate notice and put the question.
Now. this relates to the prices and the matter referred to the Commission. But you are talking of other things. If you have anything to ask on this subject, I    will allow    you.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No.123

Mr. Mahendra Prasad.
Drinking water supply in the capital

*123. SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD: t
SHRI MURLIDHAR CHAND-
RAKANT BHANDARE;

Will the Minister of. URBAN DE-VELOPMENT be pleased" to state:

(a) whether at a recent meeting of the Irrigation Ministers of Northern Region, the Chief Executive Councillor of Delhi struck an alarming note of caution about prospect^ of acute-water scarcity in the capital; and

(b) if so, what was his preview of the prospects of water-supply resources mads, at the" meeting; and

(c) what decisions were taken in the light thereof for augmenting the water resources for the Capital?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI DALBIR SINGH):
(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. In the said meeting the Chief Executive Councillor, Delhi, drew attention to the prospects of growing. water scarcity in the Capital.

(c) No specific decision relating to measures for augmenting water supply for the Capital were taken at the said meeting but it was decided that i drinking water supply schemes will be given emphasis and should form part of the irrigation and multi-purpose projects.

SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD: Sir, there is no doubt, after the present

†The question was actually asked ori the floor of the House'' by Shri
Mahindra Prasad.

Minister, Shri Abdul Ghafoor, has taken over as Urban Development Minister, there is appreciable improvement' in the water supply position.  But ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why do you start the controversy?

SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD: But the water supply position, both filtered and unfiltered, is far from satisfactory and there is a lot to be done.
It is shameful that in the capital city of India we get hardly four hours supply of water in twenty-four hours and that also at a very low pressure Sir, Delhi is the capital city of India and its population is galloping not only thnough normal demographic process but by way of large-scale immigration and a vast multitude of floating population. May I know what is the assessment of Government about the extent of floating population moving to and from the capital day-today and what is the per capita requirement and availability of water for the regular population of the capital, and how much is required and how much is available to meet the requirement of the floating populations?

